Minnesota law.
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for printing, advertising and binding, except the documents and
reports of the state agricultural society, which shall be paid as
hereinafter provided. The reports and proceedings of the state
horticultural society, the state historical society and other similar
semi-official state organizations shall be printed under direction
of the printing commission, but the expense for such printing and
publication shall be paid from the funds of the respective societies
and not out of the state funds appropriated for printing. The state
agricultural society shall provide for the printing of all advertising
matter, premium lists, catalogues, blanks, cards, reports and all other
printing necessary for the conduct of its business and purchase such
furniture, supplies and equipment as may be required by it, and the
expense thereof shall be paid by such society out of its own funds.
All reports of state boards, commissions and officials not herein
enumerated, and ail! printing and binding necessary for state pur-
poses and not payable out of the appropriation for printing, may be
published or procured by such bodies or officials in the same manner
as other state printing upon application to the state printer, who is
hereby empowered to order same and directed to keep an account
of the amount and cost of such printing and binding. the same to
be paid for out of the-appropriations of such boards, commissioners
and officials.

Class four—The laws and joint resolutions passed by the legis-
lature.

Class five—All blanks, circulars, and printed stationery required
by the state departments including all matter usually known as job
printing.

Class six—All embossed and lithographed blanks and station-
ery, blank books, binding, etc.

Class seven—Election ballots required by law to be printed by
the state, together with tally sheets, abstracts of returns and all
other blanks necessary to carry out the provisions of the law per-
taining to the siate primary and general election.

The commission is given directionary power to subdivide any of
the above named classes and receive separate bids on such subdi-
visions as it may designate.” .

Sec, 2, This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921,

CHAPTER 512—S, F. No. 1045.”

An act to appropriate monay for the payment of claims against
the Siate of Minnesota; to provide for tox and other refundments;
to provide for the relief of certain employees of the State having
claims for personal injuries sustained while engaged in the per-
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formance of their duties; io provide for the relief of persons for
injuries susigined by inmates at stote institulions! to provide for
repairs to state armories; to provide for paymenis to certain persons
for services performed to the state; to authorize the state auditor
to cancel certain land and other contracts heretofore entered into
by certain persons with the state and to credit payments heretofore
made upon other purchases; to provide money for carrying on certain
state activities as authorized by law and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Appropriation for miscellaneous claims.~—The

sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary,

are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not

otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following

sections of.this act to be available for the year ending June, 30, 1921,

unless otherwise specified.
Sec. 2. To reimburse Paul C. Gauger and Edward

0. Korsmo of Saint Paul, Minnesota, for certain monies

deposited with the Board of Control as a forfeit in

awarding a certain building contract, said sum to be paid

out of the University Building Fund............... $4,500.00
Sec. 3. Ta reimburse Orville L. Melin for damages

sustained and expenses paid out by reason of an acci-

dent occurring while on duty as a member of the Min-

nesota National Guard...........oimiiiiiniiannnnn 260.65
Sec. 4. To reimburse Corporal Fred W. Sherman

for permanent injuries sustained by him while engaged

in the performance of his duties as a member of the

National Guards of Minnesota.............co0uaeis 3,2800.00
Sec, 5. To reimburse Mrs. John Paul Rosenwald

of Minneapolis, for services rendered and money ex-

pended by First Lieutenant John Paul Rosenwald, De-

ceased, while engaged in the military service of the

State of Minnesota. .. ........viveitianansnnanasas 50.00
Sec. 6. To reimburse Archie B. Canfield, Min-

neapolis, for wages due him for services performed in

the months of March and April, 1918, as a member

of the Minnesota National Guard................. 12.20
Sec. 7. To reimburse the Village of South Still-

water, for expense incurred in fighting the fire which -

occurred in September, 1920................. ... 4,000.00
Sec. 8. For“the relief of Francis J. Poole, on ac-

count of injury received while in the service of the

State of Minnesota, as a member of the militia, while

guarding the State Capitol. .................... s 3,000.00
Sec. 9. To reimburse Pence Automobile Company,

a Minnesota corporation for the overpayment of fees to
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the State Treasurer for increasing the capital stock of
said corporation. .........c.viiiiieiiiiiiiianas e

Sec. 10. To reimburse August Lundquist, Regis-
ter of Deeds of Kandiyohi County, for recording rail-
rfoad mortgages of St. Paul, Minneapolis and Manitoba
"Railroad Company.........coviviiiiiiiiisiisnnns

Sec. 11, For relief of Mrs. Mabel Floloe on account
of the death of her hushand, Ole O. Fioloe, who died
as a result of injuries received while in the employ of
the State........i.iiiiiiiiiriiiiiianeiiiannaan,

Sec. 12. To reimburse Investors Syndicate, a Min-

nesota corporation, for the over-payment to the Depart-’

ment of Banking of the State of Minnesota, for examina-
L0 1 U L1

Sec. 13. To reimburse Andréw Hasselius for over-
payment of interest on the unpaid purchase*price for the
SW14 SW14 of Section 36-46-26, held by him under
school Ldnd Certificate No. 48026. Overpayment -of
interest being due.to error in acreage in the original
Government survey, thereby causing a reduction in the
amount of the original sale..... T

Sec. 14. To reimburse Frank Pelland of Deer
River, Minn. for money collected from him for timber
on Lot 4 of Section 3-69-25 and the SW14 NEJ4 of Sec.
4-69-25, which money was collected contrary to law. ...

Sec, 15. To reimburse Jacob Esala, Sandy, Minn,,
for amount paid the State December 10, 1920, for im-
provements made by him on the NWi4 SEI4 of Sec.
26-00-17 .. et iaiei e

Sec. 16. To reimburse Otto Walta for improve-
ments made by him on the SE}4 SW14 of Section
22-60-17, said forty being sold December 10, 1920, to
J. P. Jouhola, who paid the State for the value of the
improvements ..... e et ear et e

Sec. 17. To reimburse Alice McCue, Duluth,
Minn., the amount paid the State as interest and princi-
pal in the purchase of Lots 4, 5 and.7 of Sec. 16-57-19,
and the State Auditor is hereby directed to cancel cer-
tificates Nos. 56019, 56020 and 56022, being the certifi-
cates of sale of said land................ .. ..000s,

Sec. 18. To reimburse Edward McCue, Duluth,
Minn., the amount paid the State as interest and princi-
pal in the purchase of Lot 9 of Sec. 16-57-19, and the
State Auditor is hereby directed to cancel certificate
No. 58291, being the certificate of sale of said land. ...

Sec. 19. To reimburse the estate of Henry A.
Strong of New York, for over payment of inheritance
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75.00

34.00
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150.00

50.00

100.00

260.72

5598
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taxes, as per certificate of the Attornev General in
charge of inheritance tax matters dated March 1st, 1921
Sec. 20. To reimburse the City of Glenwood for
liquor license tax paid to the state prior te the adoption
of the Eighteenth Amendment to the United States Con-
SHIUHON ...vvvr it et e
“Sec, 21. To reimburse Chas. E. Viasaly, State
Board of Control, for premiums paid on official bonds
which. premiums should have been paid by the state,
1909 to 1914, inclusive, at $50...........ccovinna...
Sec. 22. To remmburse C. J. Swendsen, State Board

of Control for premiums paid on official bonds, which
premiums should have been paid by the State. 1911 to
1914, inclusive, four years at $50. ............. . ...
Sec, 23. To reimburse R. W. Wheelock, State
Board of Control, for premiums paid on official bonds,
which premiums should have been paid by the State.
1913 to 1914; inclusive, two years at $50..............
Sec. 24, For refundment of excess gross earnings
taxes to the Duluth, Winnipeg & Pacific Ry. Co. as per
order of the Minnesota Tax Commission, dated August
26th, 1919, ... i et e
Sec, 25. For refundment of over-payment of in-
heritance taxes in the matter of the estate of Julia
Hart, Decedent, of Hennepin County, as per order of
the Probate Court, dated May 19th, 1919..............
Sec. 26. To reimburse the Chicago, Great Western
Ry. Co. for transportation furnished the National Guard
inJune, 1916. .. ..o oottt i
Sec. 27. For refundment to George M. Broderick,

of Minneapolis, Minn. for the initial payment on lands
purchased in Sec. 28-148-29, on QOctober 20th, 1919, on
account of bidding in the wrong piece of land, Sale can-
celled ... ... e
Sec. 28. For refundment in the matter of the estate

of John Peterson, Deceased, of Wabasha County, which
was escheated to the State by the Probate Court of said
County, but subsequently was ordered paid to the heirs
by the Judge of the Third Judicial District, under date
of September 30th, 1920. ............covieiiiiinnnn.
Sec. 29. To compensate Mrs. E. A. Zimmerman
for services rendered state...............oiiin i,
Sec. 30. For refundment to S. O. Sanderson, of
Rochester, Minnesota, for excess bid over the amount
of judgment, penalty and interest due on Lots numbered
1, 2, 3 and 4, Block 1, in Sanderson’s Sub-division to
the City of Rochester, Minn. and sold at forfeited Tax

[Chap.

1.405.83
42.58

300.00

100.00
7,763.03
30.00

7.56

90.00

117.82
350.00
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Sale, August 9th, 1920, the owner redeeming said land
from sale on September 3rd, 1920, as per affidavit of the
County Auditor of Olmsted County, dated September
4th, 1920, ... e e e

Sec. 31. For refundment to Frank Truax of St.
Paul, of over-payment of interest on State Land in Sec.
36-35-26 . ................ LTI

Sec. 32. For refundment to Wm. O’Reilly, Chica-
go, Ill. of over-payment of principal and interest on
State land. The state having sold the SE14 of SWY4
Sec. 22-143-32, as a full forty, whereas it should have
been 38.19 acres............. P

Sec. 33. For refundment to Doris Larson, Little
Falls, of principal and interest on State land. The
State having sold Lot 1, Sec. 16-130-29, which Jand had
been redeemed previous to the re-sale................

Sec. 34. For refundment of over-payment of Ves-
sel Tonnage Taxes for the years 1916 and 1917 by the
Reiss Steamship Co., which taxes were .computed on
the gross instead of the net tonnage on,_certain steamers

Sec. 35. For refundment to H. H. Willey, Mason
City, Iowa, of the ‘initial payment on Sec. 14-52-27,
which had been redeemed prior to date of sale, and sold
by the County Auditor in error. Sale Cancelled......

Sec. 36. Tor refundment to Carl Larson, of the
principal payment on State Land in Section 16, Town-
ship 50, range 26, which was put on sale list in error
and sold by the County Auditor of Aitkin County, Sale
cancelled ....... ..ottt it

Sec. 37. For refundment to J. L. Skuttle, of the
initial payments on State lands in Sec, 16-50-26, which
were put on the sale list in error and sold by the County
Auditor of Aitkin County, Sale cancelled..........

Sec. 38. TFor refundment to Allen F. Gustafson,
of the initial payments on State lands in Sec. 32, 49,
26, which were put on the sale list in error and sold
by the County Auditor of Aitkin County. Sale can-
celled ........iiitii it ittt e

Sec. 39. To reimburse John K. Dawson of Kin-
ney, Minn. for value of a house torn down on the N4
of NE}4 Sec. 10-59-19, prior to the sale thereof......

Sec. 40. For refundment to The Eagle Bend Tele-
phone Co. for abatement of penalty on omitted gross
earnings taxes for the years 1912 to- 1918, inclusive,
by order of the State Tax Commission, dated March
T 7 1 P
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234.18

20.13

16.55

5.54

311.25

30.00

36.00

92.00

96.00

150.00
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Sec. 41. For refundment of over-paid gross earn-
ings taxes of the Northern Pacific Ry. Co. as per order
of the State Tax Commission, dated January 25th, 1921

Sec. 42, To reimburse Lucile M. Warner of
Dixon, Ill. for money paid by her in purchasing-the
SEY SW14 of Sec. 30-50-23, 35 acres of which is
covered by water due to overflow caused by a govern-
ment dam At Libby, and the State Auditor is hereby
directed to cancel Certificate No. 11591, being the
certificate of sale of said land. .....................

Sec. 43. For refundment of over-paid gross earn-
ings taxes of the Northern Pacific Ry. Co. for the vears
1915, 1916 and 1917, as per order of the State Tax Com-
mission, dated January 21, 1921....................

Sec. 44. For refundment of over-paid gross earn-
ings taxes of the Northern Pacific Ry. Co. for the years
1912, 1913, and 1914, as per order of the State Tax
Comrhission dated January 25th, 1921................

Sec. 45. For refundment of over-payment gross earn-’

ings taxes of The Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific
Ry. Co. foi the years 1914 to 1916, inclusive, as per
o;gt;r of the State Tax Commission, dated January 25th,
L 7.

Sec. 46. To refund Village of Le Sueur Center
for inebriate hospital taxes paid on cancelled liquor
licenses, as per statement of Village Clerk, dated Janu-
ary 24th, 1921, .. .o .. ittt

Sec. 47. To refund to Hokanson Bros. of Warren,
l\gignn;;or excess interest paid on the N14 of Sec. 36,
B 0 TR L

Sec. 48. For refundment of over-payment of in-
heritance taxes, as per certificate of the Attorney
General, dated January 26th, 1921, in the following
estates:

Mary Oman, Dakéta County ......................
Alice T. Laid, Winona County......................
Anna R. Williams, Winona County...,...............
Hannah Ingeman, Goodhue County................
Ellen Henderson, Morrison County................
Anna Hughes Norris, Hennepin County............
Susan Batzer, Morrison County.........ooacuvvnn..
Henry T. Ronning, Pope County....................

Sec. 49. To reimburse John W. Holm, Hibbing,
Minn. for money paid on SW14 SW14 of Sec. 29-38-
19, purchased March 17, 1920 in error, he intending to
purchase SW14 NW14 of Sec. 29-58-19, and the State

[Chap.

618.33

58.28

1,003.85

48.86

910.17

32.90

36.69

26.34
163.67
137.79

26.51

15.51
106.40

27 .06

5.66
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Auditor i5 hereby directed to cancel certificate No.
60992, being the certificate of sale of said land.......

Sec. 507 Tor the purpose of repairing the State
Armory at Red Wing, Minn.s said money to be ex-
pended under the supervision of the State Board of
Armory Supervisors.............ceeciiiiiiiiianns

Sec. 51. Tor the purpose of repairing the State
Armory at Austin, Minn., said money to be expended
under the supervision of the State Board of Armory
SUPEIVISOrS .. vtve i iiiite i reiraea e,

Sec. 52. For the purpose of repairing the State
Armory at Mankato, Minn., said money to be expended
under the supervision of the State Board of Armory
SUPEIVISOTS - .ot n st irennee s invsanennranennnes

Sec. 53. For the purpose of repairing the State
Armory at Faribault, Minn., said money to be expended
under the supervision of the State Board of Armory
SUPervISOrS . ..ttt i e

Sec. 54. For the purpose of repairing the State
Armory at Princeton, Minn., said money to be expended
under the supervision of the State Board of Armory
UPEIVISOTS v . ivvvriareer e reincnnnnrstannnsnnnns

Sec. 55. To reimburse George Hauck for improve-
ments made by him on Lot six (6) Section 33-150-25,
said tract being purchased by George Hauck in Decem-
ber, 1920, he paying at the time of sale .as a portion
of the purchase price the sumof....................

Sec. 56. To reimburse John J. Allen for improve-
-ments made by him on the NE14 NE14 Section 26-146-
25 said tract being purchased by him in March, 1920,
he paying at the time of sale as a portion of the
purchase pricethesumof...........c.ccvivven...

Sec. 57. To reimburse Smith-Flynn Commission
Company of South St. Paul for monies paid to Railroad
and Warehouse Commission for a Livestock Commis-
sion Merchant’s license and no license was ever issued
therefor ., .......cciiiriiiei ittt

Sec. 58. To reimburse Frank King, for monies
paid to Railroad and Warehouse Commission for a Live
Stock Dealer’s license and no license was ever issued
therefor ... it it i e i i

Sec, 59. For the relief of Cora J. Anderson on
account of the accidental death of her daughter, Cora
Nelson, while in the employ of the state. .............

Sec. 60. For the relief of Clara Holt on account
of the murder of her san, Edwin Holt, while an inmate
at the State Training School at Red Wing, of which

175.00
2,000.00
2,500.00
3,333.66
1.500.00

500.00

140.00

25.00

10.00

2,000.00
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the sum of only $135.00 shall be paid to her attorney
for services and exXpeENses...........ccciinnerennnns
Sec. 61. For the relief of Mrs. Carrie Dahlstrom *
for injuries sustained by her while in the employ of
the state. ......cvevvverevrnennnnss eeriecerisanns
Sec., 62. For the relief of Roe G. Chase, Anoka,
Minn. on account of disabilities suffered while in the
service of the state as a member of the Minnesota Home
Guard ......... i ittt i e e e e e
Sec. 63. For the relief of Walter Miller on account
of injuries sustained while in the employ of the state..
Sec. 64. For the relief of Nicholas Stevens on ac-
count of permanent disability suffered while in the
service of the state. .......cocoiviiieiiiiininnennn.
Sec. 65. Ror the relief of Arthur R. Walker on
account of injuries received while in the employ of the
Slate ... iiecci it it e aa s
Sec. 66. For the relief of Mrs. Anna Nelson, Gray
Eagle, Minn., on account of the death of her son, John
D. Boldrew while a_ member of the Minnesota Home
Guard ........cvnnnans et eiareenaraatereanan
Sec. 67. To compensate C. E. Ingram for personal
injuries received while in the service of the state as a
member of the Minnesota National Guard..........
Sec. 68, To reimburse City of Olivia, for expenses
completing state armory, said money to be expended
under the supervision of the State Board of Armory
SUPEIVISOIS ... vvvunuuiersauarianareasrosnarnsnnsan
Sec. 69. To refund to George MclIver for monies
paid as advance deposit under state timber permit No.
4108, October 1920, covering sale of timber on Section
36-142-33, Hubbard County, said timber permit to be
cancelled ... iceiininaiiie it i
Sec. 70. To compensate Francis Magner for servi-
ces rendered while in the service of the state as a mem-
ber of the Minnesota National Guard..............
Sec. 71. To compensate divers persons for ex-
penses incurred while in the service of the state as
members of the Minnesota National Guard, to be dis-
bursed by G. A. Lewis, Col. 5th Reg. Inf. Minnesota
National Guard. .. ...cviiriiniiiiiinaancsarirnnes
Sec. 72. To compensate Margaret Kenney for the
use and occupation by the State of thirty (30) acres
of land owned by her, situated in Section 26-115-17,
Dakota County. .o vmuivceinreninannsssreariosnnnns
Sec. 73. To reimburse W. S, Carver of Martin
County for extraordinary expenditures under orders of
the Safety Commission..........cc.iovvannvennnnnn

[Chap.

1,635.00

75.00

2,000.00
500.00

1,500.00

50.00

1,000.00

378.50
4,585.00
160.63
80.67

376.87

300.00

285.00
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Sec. 74. The State Auditor is hereby authorized
to allow as additional advance payment on any timber
permits now held by Martin Bros. of Duluth, Minn,,
the sum of $774.47, being the amount paid by said com-
pany for timber remaining uncut under permits Nos.
2856 and 2857, Sec. 4 and 9-70-23, due to an error in
not extending these two permits, making it necessary
"that the auditor charge for timber remaining uncut;
the timber being later sold under Permits Nos. 3962 and
3963 to Henry Korhonen and being all cut and again
paid for. i

Sec. 75. For the relief of Alfred M. Jorgenson on
account.of injuries sustained by him while in the service

of the State. .. ..veeeiieeieennennnreennsnresnnnnna .

Sec. 76. To reimburse the four minar children of
August Palm, Deceased, for certain losses sustained by
the executor of the estate of August Palm, Deceased, to
be paid to William A. Olson, as guardian of said four
minor children...%..... ... ... il

Sec. 77. TFor the purpose of repairing the armory
at Redwood Falls, Minnesota and to reimburse said
City of Redwood Falls for past expenses in maintaining
the armory, all to be expended under the supervision
of the Board of Armory Supervisors of the State of
_ Minnesota .........ciannn.. i ereesiienesaenrarres

Sec, 78. To compensate Elmer Granger for per-
manent injuries received as a result of an accident which
occurred while he was an inmate of the Minnesota state
prison, and which resulted in the loss of an eye....

Sec. 79. To compensate Frank G. Gorton for per-
sonal injuries received as a result of an accident which
which occurred while he was an inmate of the Minne-
sota State prison, and whigh resulted in the loss of an

Sec. 80. To compensate Felix St. Clair for personal
injuries received as the result of an accident which oc-
curred while he was an inmate of the Minnesota State
prison, and which resulted in the loss of the index finger
ofhislefthand...... ..o i einen

Sec. 81. To reimburse the City of Red Wing- on
account of expenses incurred in repairing the inter-
state bridge of said city.............coiieientn

Sec. 8. For relief to Josephine I. Murray of Foley,
whose husband died as the result of disabilities re-
ceived in the service of the state as a member of the
Minnesota Home Guard.................. feriaeas

1,530.00

4,700.00 -

4,500.00

1,250.00

1,250.00

350.00

5,000.00

2,000.00
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Sec. 83. To compensate Albert-H. Silber for in-
juries sustained by him while engaged in the service
ofthestate. ... ... .. ccuiiiiiiiii e iiierennnnnanns

Sec. 84. To reimburse Review Publishing Com-
pany of St. Paul for printing and publishing 500 addi-
tional copies of the so-called “McGee Coal Report”
and 2000 copies of the so-called “McGee Supplemental
Coal Report”. ..o iiveiniiin it inecareraannaansasnns

Sec. 85. For the purpose of repairing the State
Armory at Worthington said money to be expended
under the supervision of the State Board of Armory
SUPEIVISOrS ... .iici it r e i

Sec. 86. For the purpose of repairing the State

. Armory at ":t Peter, said moaey to be expended under
the supervision of the State Board of Armory Super-
L 7T -

Sec. 87. To compensate D. E. Brunskill on account
of disabilities suffered by him resulting from injuries
received while an exhibitor at the Minnesota State Fair
in 1920............. b e e e

Sec. 88. To reimburse C. G. Carlson for ex-
penses incurred in the apprehension and conviction of
the murderers of John G. Larson..................

Sec. 89. To reimburse Bert I. Weld, Slayton for
expenses incurred in the apprehension and conviction
of the murderers of John G. Larson................

Sec. 90. To reimburse J. F. Walker, Chief of
Police of Minneapolis, for expenses incurred in the
apprehension and conviction of the murderers of John
G.Larson .........iieiiiiniiiar et

Sec. 91. For the relief of the Village of Dumont,
on account of damages sustained as the result of a
tornado in June 1920................cociililll

Provided, that said money shall be expended under
the supervxslon of the Dumont Tornado Relief Commis-
sion, as provided by H, F. No. 623.

Sec. 92. The State Auditor is hereby directed to
credit the sum of Three Hundred Eighty and 48/100
Dollars ($340.48), heretofore paid to the State by John
G. Rossback upon the purchase price of Lot one (1),
Lot Two (2), Southwest Quarter of the Northeast
quarter (SW1l of NEl4); the Northwest Quarter
of the Northeast Quarter (NW24 of NE4) of Section
Thirteen (13), Township One hundred sixty-two
(162), Range Thirty-eight (38); and Lot one (1),
Lot two (2); the Southeast quarter of the Northeast
quarter (SE A of NE14) and the Southwest Quarter of

[Chap. .

127.50

788.50
2,500.00
1,705.00

1,750.00
970.00

355.00

5130 _

15,000.00



512] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1921

the Northeast quarter (SEY of NEJ4) of Section Five
(5), . Township one hundred sixty-two (162) Range
thirty-seven (37), containing three hundred fourteen
and 60/100 (314.60) acres, all of the said lands being
situate in the County of Roseatn, Minnesota, purchased
by said person from the State of Minnesota, under a
mistake of fact, upon the purchase price of any other
land that may be purghased from the State of Minne-
sota by the person above named; and the State Auditor
is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the certifi-
cates of sales of said land originally purchased by said
party. .

Sec. 93. The State Auditor is hereby directed to
cancel the interest and penalties due and unpaid pursu-
ant to state land contracts for five years ending June 1,
1921, chargeable against and a lien upon the following
lands; the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter
of section 10—and all of section 14, and the west half
of section 13, ail in township 154, north, range 25, west
of the Fourth Principal Meridian in Koochiching
county. .

Sec, 94. The State Auditor is hereby authorized to
allow as additional payment on any timber permits to
Martin Bros. of Duluth, Minn,, the sum of $2665.56
and to the International Lumber Co., of International
Falls, Minn., the sum of $159.28, being the proportion-
ate amount of $8993.92 paid by each company for stand-
ing timber remaining un-cut under Permit No. 2855,
Sec. 36-69-22, as originally held by James Richardson;
timber on this section having been later sold and cut
under Permit No. 3537; the value of the standing tim-
ber hereby being collected by the State twice.

Sec. 95. For the purpose of repairing the State Ar-
mory at Northfield, said money to be expended under
the State Board of Armory Supervisors. .............

Sec. 96. For the purpose of repairing the State
Armory at Owatonna, said money to be expended under
the supervision of the State Board of Armory Supervi-
o -

Sec. 97. To reimburse the Soldiers and Sailors
Club of Madison, Minnesota, for permancnt improve-
ments on the State Armory at Madison, to be paid to
Theodor S. Slen for said Club......................

Sec. 98. To Otto Ronnington, to reimburse officers
and personnel! of Company “M,” Second Regiment
Minnesota National Guards, for permanent improve-
ments on the State Armory at Madison..............

-

$5.000.00
2,500.00

1,570.27
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Sec, 99. To reimburse Jas. S. Burrill of St. Cloud,
Minnesota, for medical services rendered to meniber of
Company “M,” Fifth Regiment National Guards......

Sec. 100. For relief of Jas. Anderson of Minneapo-
lis whose son Alvin H. Anderson, died as a result of
disabilities received in service of Minnesota National
Guard on October 24, 1918..........civvvurnnnnn,

Sec. 101. For the relief of Walter Wermo, Fergus
Falls, Minnesota, for injuries received by hirh while
assisting in the capture of an escaped patient from the
Fergus Falls State Hospital........................

Sec. 102. For the relief of Marvin E. Dawson of
St. Pavul for injuries sustained by him while in the em-
ploy of the State University Farm School............

Sec. 103. For the relief of Axel Moran of Minne-
apolis for expenses incurred by him for medical treat-
ment while in the service of the State at the University
of Minnesota ........covviiiiirronaararaisnannsns

Sec. 104. For refundment to Employers Mutual
Liability Insurance Company for moneys paid to the
State Treasurer under the Workmen’s Compensation
Act, in the case of a workman insured by said company
being killed, leaving no dependents, said company after-
ward having been required to make payment to a de-
pendent who subsequently appeared.................

Sec. 105. For the relief of Ida McCall of Slayton,
Minn.,, whose husband Terry J. McCall, was killed

while in the performance of his _duties as sheriff of
Nobles Cotnty ........cvveiiensiinionrresnasnnnes

Sec. 106. For the relief of Eva C. Foley, of Elk
River, Minn., whose husband Edward Foley was killed
in the performance of his duties as deputy sheriff of
Sherburne County .......cviviuriinnnnrrinaeeannns

Sec. 107. To reimburse the city of Minneapolis
for liquor license paid to the state prior to the adoption
of the Eighteenth Amendment to the United States
Constitution ..........ciiiiiiiririeiirancennns

Sec. 108. TFor refundment to W. L. Carey for in-
corporation fe¢ of Farmers State Bank of Menahga,

Minn., paid into the State Treasury, sa:d application
being ‘thereafter rejected ... ieeiiiiiiteiieiens

) [Chap.

89.00

1,000.00

500.00

525.00

200.00

100.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

2,330.63

50.00

Sec. 109. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage. ’
Approved April 23, 1921,



